
06/02/2020  Page 1 of 2 
CAM # 20-0420 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo # 20-0420   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: June 2, 2020 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving Contract for the North Galt Shops Improvements Project 

– Sagaris Corp. - $958,792 - (Commission District 1) 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve a contract, in substantially the form 
attached, for the North Galt Shops Improvements Project with Sagaris Corp., in the 
amount of $958,792.  
 
Background 
This Project is located at North East 32nd Street and North East 33rd Avenue and North 
Ocean Boulevard, in the City of Fort Lauderdale.   

During the June 5, 2018 Commission Meeting, the City Commission approved a budget 
amendment, (CAM 18-0224), to transfer funds, ($577,432), to the project.  

The work to be accomplished under this contract includes, but is not limited to: mill and 
resurface, replace curb and gutter, install new pavement markings and signages, install 
new irrigation system, modify sidewalk to compliance to current ADA code, install new 
decorative pedestrian lights, replace existing light fixture with LED light fixture, 
underground electrical work and conduit trenching, install root barrier and Silva Cell 
landscape system, remove and plant new trees, install new concrete wheel stops and 
relocate portions of the potable water and stormwater system away from the median. This 
project includes procurement, removal, disposal, construction, testing, and placing into 
service the equipment and materials shown on the Drawings and Specifications.   

On March 27, 2020, the Procurement Services Division issued Invitation to Bid No. 
12395-903. The City received two bids in response to the solicitation, which were opened 
on May 6, 2020. One of the two vendors that responded indicated they are either a 
Minority Business Enterprise, Women Business Enterprise, or Small Business Enterprise. 
All bids were reviewed for compliance with the solicitation specifications. The bid 
submitted by Sagaris Corp. has met all the specifications of the solicitation and has been 
deemed the lowest cost, responsive, and responsible bid. 
 
Resource Impact 
There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $958,792 for the contract award 

which includes $70,000 for the following allowances; landscape, irrigation, tree removal 



06/02/2020  Page 2 of 2 
CAM # 20-0420 
 

and mitigation permit fees, underground infrastructure and roadway work allowance for a 

total of $958,792. Funds for this purchase in the total amount of $958,792 are contingent 

upon the approval and appropriation of the consolidated budget amendment CAM #20-

0091 on June 2, 2020. If approved, the funds would be available in the FY2020 

Community Investment Plan project identified as P12378.461. 

Funds available as of May 21, 2020 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME   

(Program) 
CHARACTER CODE/    
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET   

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE   

(Character) 
AMOUNT 

461-P12354.461-6599 
NORTH GALT 

SHOPS 
CAPITAL OUTLAY / 

CONSTRUCTION 
$1,139,032  995,758.00  958,792.00  

    PURCHASE TOTAL ► $958,792.00  

 
Strategic Connections 
This item is part of the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 focus areas, goals and 

objective reference guides, 

 Goal 2: Build a multi-modal and pedestrian friendly community 
o Objective: Improve roads, sidewalks, and trails to prioritize a safer and 

more walkable and bikeable community 

 Goal 3: Build a healthy and engaging community 
o Objective: Enhance the City’s identity through public art, well-maintained 

green spaces and streetscapes 

 Goal 8: Build a leading government organization that manages all resources 
wisely and sustainably. 

o Objective: Provide safe, well-maintained and efficient facilities and capital 
assets 

 
Related CAM 
CAM #18-0224 Budget Amendment June 5,2018 
CAM #20-0091 Budget Amendment June 2, 2020 
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 – Agreement 
Exhibit 2 – Bid Tabulation 
Exhibit 3 – Solicitation (Parts 1-4) 

 
Prepared by:               Shiau Ching Low, Transportation and Mobility 
   Jeff T Davis, Transportation and Mobility 
   Tanisha Boynton, Finance 
   Debra Conyers, Finance 
    
Department Directors:  Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility Director 
  Susan Grant, Finance                               


